prior to the effects of the Proposed Transaction.

1. The cash balances have been adjusted for the movement in the 3 months to
September 2015.

2. These balances have been adjusted to reflect the assets and liabilities that would
leave the Group following the divestment of Madagascar Graphite Limited.

3.  The Property, Plant and Equipment has been revalued based on the directors’ view
of the likely value of the property in Madagascar.  The directors have formed their
view based on an independent market value review of the property.

4. The value of payables has been reduced via the issue of shares to the value of
$131,475 as approved at the 2015 Annual general meeting as well as liabilities that
leave the group following the divestment of Madagascar Graphite Limited.

5. The number of shares has been increased as a result of the issue of shares noted at 4)
above, as approved at the 2015 annual general meeting.

Malagasy Minerals Limited Independent Expert’s Report
-18-

Statement of Financial Position Note

Audited 30
June 2015

$

Assets
transferred

$
Proforma

$

Valuation
Low

$

Valuation
Preferred

$

Valuation
High

$

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,2 778,206 (4,719) 773,487 614,055 614,055 614,055
Other receivables 2 63,835 (60,562) 3,273 3,273 3,273 3,273
Other current assets 2 125,922 (124,505) 1,417 1,417 1,417 1,417
Other financial assets  644,822 - 644,822 644,822 644,822 644,822
Total Current Assets  1,612,785 (189,786) 1,442,999 1,263,567 1,263,567 1,263,567
Non Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 3 2,665,519 - 2,665,519 4,885,840 4,885,840 4,885,840
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 2 3,289,216 (3,289,216) - - - -
Investment in Joint Venture  1 - 1 1 1 1
Total Non Current Assets  5,954,736 (3,289,216) 2,665,520 4,885,841 4,885,841 4,885,841
Total Assets  7,567,521 (3,664,889) 3,902,632 6,149,408 6,149,408 6,149,408
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 296,026 (58,105) 139,315 139,315 139,315 139,315
Short-term provisions 2 16,893 (16,893) - - - -
Total Current Liabilities  312,919 (74,998) 139,315 139,315 139,315 139,315
Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  422,574 - 422,574 422,574 422,574 422,574
Total Non-Current Liabilities  422,574 - 422,574 422,574 422,574 422,574
Total Liabilities  735,493 (74,998) 561,889 561,889 561,889 561,889
Net Assets   6,832,028 (3,589,891) 3,340,743 5,587,519 5,587,519 5,587,519

  Number  Number Number Number Number

Shares on issue  5 165,346,421  171,636,476 171,636,476 171,636,476 171,636,476
   3.26 3.26 3.26
Value per share (cents)  4.13  1.95

Malagasy Minerals Limited Independent Expert’s Report
-19-

8.3.2 Quoted Market Price Basis - Shares

To provide a comparison to our assessed valuation of Malagasy in Section 8.3.1, we have
also assessed the value of Malagasy on the quoted market price basis.